31, 2011, June 30, 2011 and December 31, 2011:

(in thousands)

Year
ended
June 30,
2010
(amount of
adjustment)

Quarter
ended
September
30,
2010
(amount
of
adjustment)

Quarter
ended
December
31,
2010
(amount
of
adjustment)

Quarter
ended
March 31,
2011
(amount of
adjustment)

Quarter
ended
June 30,
2011
(amount
of
adjustment)

Year
ended
June 30,
2011
(amount of
adjustment)

Quarter
ended
December
31,
2011
(amount
of
adjustment)

Net interest income $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Provision for loan losses 2,338 (76 ) (199 ) (1,767 ) - (2,042 ) (296 )
Other income - - - - - - -
Other expense - - - - - - -
Income (loss) before taxes $ (2,338 ) $ 76 $ 199 $ 1,767 $ - $ 2,042 $ 296
Provision (benefit) for
income taxes (912 ) 30 78 689 - 797 115

Net income (loss) $ (1,426 ) $ 46 $ 121 $ 1,078 $ - $ 1,245 $ 181

Earnings per common share:
 Basis $ (0.18 ) $ 0.00 $ 0.01 $ 0.15 $ - $ 0.16 $ 0.02
 Diluted $ (0.18 ) $ 0.00 $ 0.01 $ 0.15 $ - $ 0.16 $ 0.02

The tables below disclose the impact of these corrections on the consolidated balance sheets as of June 30, 2011 and
2010:

(in thousands) June 30, 2011
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment As
Restated

Loans receivable, gross $290,834 $ - $290,834
Allowance for loan loss $(5,039 ) $ (296 ) $(5,335 )
Deferred income tax asset $2,765 $ 115 $2,880
Total assets $472,712 $ (181 ) $472,531

Retained earnings $26,616 $ (181 ) $26,435
Total stockholders’ equity $54,327 $ (181 ) $54,146

Edgar Filing: United Community Bancorp - Form 8-K

7

(in thousands) June 30, 2010
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment As
Restated

Loans receivable,  gross $315,254 $ - $315,254
Allowance for loan loss $(5,681 ) $ (2,338 ) $(8,019 )
Deferred income tax asset $3,721 $ 912 $4,633
Total assets $492,104 $ (1,426 ) $490,678

Retained earnings $28,048 $ (1,426 ) $26,622
Total stockholders’ equity $55,480 $ (1,426 ) $54,054

As a result of these events, management, in consultation with Clark, Schaefer, Hackett & Co., has determined that a
material weakness in internal control over financial reporting existed at each of the dates and periods that are being
restated. The Company expects to report this material weakness in the Form 10-K/A and in the Form 10-Q/A.

Management has discussed the matters disclosed in this Item 4.02 with the Company’s independent registered
accounting firm.

Edgar Filing: United Community Bancorp - Form 8-K

8

Forward-Looking Statements

This Current Report contains certain “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the federal securities